



**Audited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2018**

	Page
Auditors' Report	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit and Loss	6
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows	11
Explanatory Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	13

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Mphasis Limited

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Mphasis Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries listed in Annexure I (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), which comprise the condensed consolidated interim balance sheet as at 31 December 2018, the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income) for the quarter and year-to-date period then ended, the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the year-to-date period then ended, and notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (hereinafter referred to as "the condensed consolidated interim financial statements") and other explanatory information as required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid condensed consolidated interim financial statements give a true and fair view in conformity with Ind AS 34 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group as at 31 December 2018, of the consolidated profit and other comprehensive income for the quarter and year-to-date period then ended, consolidated changes in equity and its consolidated cash flows for the year-to-date period then ended.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the provisions of the Act. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

The Holding Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements that give a true and fair view of the consolidated state of affairs, consolidated profit/ loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with Ind AS 34 prescribed under section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; the selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

In preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the respective management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the condensed consolidated interim financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the condensed consolidated interim financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of the entities included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

Corresponding figures for the quarter and year-to-date period ended 31 December 2017 and year ended 31 March 2018 were audited by the predecessor auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2017, dated 24 January 2018 and an unqualified opinion on the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018, dated 10 May 2018.

for B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.: 101248W/W-100022

Bengaluru
24 January 2019

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET	(₹ million)	
	As at 31 December 2018	As at 31 March 2018
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	1,033.42	874.66
Capital work-in-progress	135.57	19.15
Goodwill	19,750.88	17,014.72
Intangible assets	975.23	950.88
Intangible assets under development	14.97	3.40
Financial assets		
Investments	2,626.01	3,169.22
Trade receivables	10.60	10.60
Loans	672.54	1,139.84
Other financial assets	378.07	77.02
Deferred tax assets (net)	1,132.55	1,056.82
Income tax assets (net)	4,814.84	4,570.34
Other non-current assets	962.49	1,506.51
Total non-current assets	32,507.17	30,393.16
Current assets		
Financial assets		
Investments	7,602.87	14,651.46
Trade receivables	7,353.83	8,116.34
Cash and cash equivalents	6,578.79	4,641.76
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	1,317.40	2,425.47
Loans	1,207.90	824.09
Unbilled receivables (previous year: unbilled revenue)	9,065.33	5,432.82
Other financial assets	499.03	567.85
Other current assets	3,010.37	2,800.42
Total current assets	36,635.52	39,460.21
TOTAL ASSETS	69,142.69	69,853.37
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Share capital	1,861.04	1,932.67
Other equity	47,410.46	52,885.15
Total equity	49,271.50	54,817.82

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET	(₹ million)	
	As at 31 December 2018	As at 31 March 2018
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Other financial liabilities	164.31	38.15
Employee benefit obligations	730.19	523.37
Provisions	-	50.00
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	15.14	49.71
Income tax liabilities (net)	301.35	311.00
Other non-current liabilities	110.42	43.62
Total non-current liabilities	1,321.41	1,015.85
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	4,535.38	3,898.80
Trade payables		
-total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	6.39	5.98
-total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	7,410.44	5,017.94
Other financial liabilities	3,409.00	1,802.87
Employee benefit obligations	597.50	730.63
Provisions	141.00	245.80
Income tax liabilities (net)	947.20	871.95
Other current liabilities	1,502.87	1,445.73
Total current liabilities	18,549.78	14,019.70
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	69,142.69	69,853.37

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number:
101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh
Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar
Director

V. Suryanarayanan
Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan
Vice President & Company Secretary

Bengaluru
24 January 2019

Bengaluru
24 January 2019

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS					(₹ million)
	Quarter ended 31 December 2018	Quarter ended 31 December 2017	Nine months ended 31 December 2018	Nine months ended 31 December 2017	
Income					
Revenue from operations	19,709.57	16,606.91	57,060.21	48,013.48	
Other income	506.34	353.62	1,434.97	1,198.32	
Total income (I)	20,215.91	16,960.53	58,495.18	49,211.80	
Expenses					
Employee benefits expense	10,885.82	9,634.42	31,863.54	28,056.74	
Finance costs	34.54	28.81	114.52	86.81	
Depreciation and amortization expense	196.15	175.55	558.87	537.14	
Other expenses	5,518.13	4,231.01	15,361.79	12,427.71	
Total expenses (II)	16,634.64	14,069.79	47,898.72	41,108.40	
Profit before tax (III) [(I)-(II)]	3,581.27	2,890.74	10,596.46	8,103.40	
Tax expenses					
Current tax	770.34	750.37	2,399.46	2,156.92	
Deferred tax	31.20	(9.07)	124.92	(51.79)	
Total tax expenses	801.54	741.30	2,524.38	2,105.13	
Profit for the period (A)	2,779.73	2,149.44	8,072.08	5,998.27	
Other comprehensive income / (losses) ('OCI')					
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods					
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of foreign operations	(1,041.70)	(447.30)	1,171.28	(149.04)	
Net change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges	2,839.33	608.98	(674.13)	(182.06)	
Income tax effect on the above	(992.17)	(210.75)	235.57	63.01	
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods					
Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined employee benefit plans	(18.48)	6.66	31.52	(23.75)	
Income tax effect on the above	6.32	(2.30)	(11.13)	8.23	
Total OCI for the period, net of tax (B)	793.30	(44.71)	753.11	(283.61)	
Total comprehensive income for the period (A+B)	3,573.03	2,104.73	8,825.19	5,714.66	

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS					(₹ million)
	Quarter ended 31 December 2018	Quarter ended 31 December 2017	Nine months ended 31 December 2018	Nine months ended 31 December 2017	
Profit for the period attributable to:					
Equity owners of the Company	2,779.73	2,149.44	8,072.08	5,998.27	
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	
	2,779.73	2,149.44	8,072.08	5,998.27	
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:					
Equity owners of the Company	3,573.03	2,104.73	8,825.19	5,714.66	
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	
	3,573.03	2,104.73	8,825.19	5,714.66	
Earnings per equity share (par value ₹ 10 per share)					
Basic (₹)	14.40	11.13	41.77	30.39	
Diluted (₹)	14.26	11.08	41.33	30.33	
Weighted average number of shares – Basic	193,098,823	193,175,440	193,240,998	197,349,087	
Weighted average number of shares – Diluted	194,987,869	193,963,693	195,310,892	197,764,377	

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number:
101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the **Board of Directors**

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh
Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar
Director

V. Suryanarayanan
Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan
Vice President & Company Secretary

Bengaluru
24 January 2019

Bengaluru
24 January 2019

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

a. Equity share capital

Equity shares of ₹ 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid	No. in million	₹ million
As at 1 April 2018	193.26	1,932.67
Issue of shares	0.16	1.57
Equity shares extinguished on buy back (refer note 7)	(7.32)	(73.20)
As at 31 December 2018	186.10	1,861.04
As at 1 April 2017	210.42	2,104.24
Issue of shares	0.14	1.41
Equity shares extinguished on buy back (refer note 6)	(17.37)	(173.70)
As at 31 December 2017	193.19	1,931.95

b. Other equity

(₹ million)

	Attributable to the equity owners of the Company										Total
	Reserves and surplus							Items of OCI			
	Securities premium (1)	General reserve (2)	Retained earnings (3)	Capital reserve (4)	Capital redemption reserve (5)	Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve (6)	Share based payments (7)	Treasury shares (8)	Hedging reserve (9)	Foreign currency translation reserve (10)	
As at 1 April 2018	95.18	761.26	46,667.96	361.39	178.45	-	318.23	-	236.90	4,265.78	52,885.15
Profit for the period	-	-	8,072.08	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,072.08
Other comprehensive income	-	-	20.39	-	-	-	-	-	(438.56)	1,171.28	753.11
Dividends *	-	-	(4,661.92)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,661.92)
Buy back of equity shares (refer note 7)	(176.59)	(743.89)	(8,962.26)	-	73.20	-	-	-	-	-	(9,809.54)
Buy back expenses	-	-	(66.44)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(66.44)
Transferred to Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	-	-	(1,045.08)	-	-	1,045.08	-	-	-	-	-
Transferred from Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	-	-	279.73	-	-	(279.73)	-	-	-	-	-
Issue of bonus shares	-	-	(0.01)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.01)
Share based expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	187.48	-	-	-	187.48
Issue of shares on exercise of stock options	81.41	1.82	-	-	-	-	(32.68)	-	-	-	50.55
As at 31 December 2018	-	19.19	40,304.45	361.39	251.65	765.35	473.03	-	(201.66)	5,437.06	47,410.46

* Including dividend distribution tax amounting to ₹ 794.88 million.

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(₹ million)

	Attributable to the equity owners of the Company										Total
	Reserves and surplus								Items of OCI		
	Securities premium (1)	General reserve (2)	Retained earnings (3)	Capital reserve (4)	Capital redemption reserve (5)	Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve (6)	Share based payments (7)	Treasury shares (8)	Hedging reserve (9)	Foreign currency translation reserve (10)	
As at 1 April 2017	1,654.10	6,596.04	45,835.25	361.39	4.75	-	190.47	(0.45)	761.67	4,016.60	59,419.82
Profit for the period	-	-	5,998.27	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,998.27
Other comprehensive income	-	-	(15.52)	-	-	-	-	-	(119.05)	(149.04)	(283.61)
Dividends *	-	-	(3,951.45)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,951.45)
Buy back of equity shares (refer note 6)	(1,654.10)	(6,576.85)	(2,799.05)	-	173.70	-	-	-	-	-	(10,856.30)
Buy back expenses	-	-	(30.34)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(30.34)
Transfer to General Reserve	-	1.09	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.09
Share based expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	94.12	-	-	-	94.12
Issue of shares on exercise of stock options	56.68	-	-	-	-	-	(7.15)	0.45	-	-	49.98
As at 31 December 2017	56.68	20.28	45,037.16	361.39	178.45	-	277.44	-	642.62	3,867.56	50,441.58

* Including dividend distribution tax amounting to ₹ 668.37 million.

Pursuant to the requirements of Division II to Schedule III, below is the nature and purpose of each reserve:

- Securities premium** - Securities premium reserve is used to record the premium received on issue of shares. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the provisions of section 52 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- General reserve** - General reserve represents appropriation of profits. This represents a free reserve and is available for dividend distributions. As the general reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and is not an item of other comprehensive income, items included in the general reserve will not be reclassified subsequently to the statement of profit and loss.
- Retained earnings** - Retained earnings comprises of prior and current year's undistributed earnings after tax.
- Capital reserve** - Created on redemption of redeemable preference shares and receipts from liquidation of employees benefit trust.
- Capital Redemption Reserve** - Capital Redemption Reserve is created to the extent of the nominal value of the share capital extinguished on buyback of Company's own shares in accordance with Section 69 of the Companies Act, 2013. The reserve is utilized in accordance with the provisions of section 69 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- Special Economic re-investment reserve** – The Special Economic Zone Re-investment Reserve has been created out of the profits of eligible SEZ units in accordance with the provisions of section 10AA(1)(ii) of Income Tax Act, 1961. The reserve is required to be utilized by the Company for acquiring new plant and machinery for the purpose of its business.
- Share based payments** - Share based payments reserve is used to record the fair value of equity-settled share based payment transactions with employees. The amounts recorded in this account are transferred to share premium upon exercise of stock options by employees.
- Treasury shares** - Represents equity shares of the Company held by the controlled trusts. These are recorded at acquisition cost.

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

9. **Hedging reserve** - Changes in the fair value of financial instruments designated and effective as a hedge are recognized in this reserve through OCI (net of taxes). Amounts recognized in the hedging reserve are reclassified to the statement of profit and loss when the underlying transaction occurs.
10. **Foreign currency translation reserve** - Exchange difference relating to the translation of the results and net assets of the Company's foreign operations from their respective functional currencies to the Company's functional and presentation currency are recognized directly in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve.

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number:

101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani

Partner

Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh

Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar

Director

V. Suryanarayanan

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan

Vice President & Company Secretary

Bengaluru

24 January 2019

Bengaluru

24 January 2019

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	(₹ million)	
	Nine months ended 31 December 2018	Nine months ended 31 December 2017
Operating activities		
Profit before tax	10,596.46	8,103.40
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation and amortization expense	558.87	537.19
Utilization of the rent equalisation reserve	341.32	404.21
Profit on sale of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets	(11.26)	(3.57)
Net gain on investments carried at fair value through profit and loss	(987.50)	(883.27)
Amortized cost of deposits	(4.67)	(4.33)
Share based payment expenses	187.48	144.99
Finance costs	114.52	71.07
Interest income	(197.50)	(136.28)
Dividend income	-	(22.45)
Effect of exchange rate changes (gain) / loss	54.50	(0.95)
Operating profit before working capital changes	10,652.22	8,210.01
Working capital changes		
(Increase) / decrease in trade receivables and unbilled receivables	(2,245.19)	(2,242.87)
(Increase) / decrease in loans	151.05	(47.20)
(Increase) / decrease in other financial assets	(78.93)	118.35
(Increase) / decrease in other assets	48.11	39.69
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	2,267.82	1,099.15
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	859.03	833.82
Increase / (decrease) in provisions and employee benefit obligations	(63.61)	(465.97)
Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities	36.38	185.15
Total working capital changes	974.66	(479.88)
Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(2,628.70)	(1,843.72)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	8,998.18	5,886.41
Investing activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets	(632.04)	(253.96)
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets	16.98	10.90
Purchase of investments	(50,213.58)	(48,798.00)
Sale of investments	58,792.88	55,643.89
Interest received	186.04	83.68
Dividends received	-	22.45
Re-investment of dividend	-	(22.45)
Payment for business acquisition, net of cash acquired (₹ 2.09)	(1,697.94)	-
Investments in bank deposits	(203.66)	(1,284.02)
Redemption / maturity of bank deposits	1,168.24	-
Net cash flow from investing activities (B)	7,416.92	5,402.49

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	(₹ million)	
	Nine months ended 31 December 2018	Nine months ended 31 December 2017
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of shares	52.11	1.65
Payment towards buy back of shares (including buy-back expenses ₹ 54.50 and ₹ 30.34 respectively)	(9,937.24)	(11,060.34)
Repayment of borrowings	(14,953.51)	(2,132.67)
Availment of borrowings	15,271.78	3,413.04
Interest paid	(77.21)	(51.85)
Dividends paid (including tax on dividend of ₹ 794.88 and ₹ 668.37 respectively)	(4,653.72)	(3,949.12)
Net cash flow used in financing activities (C)	(14,297.79)	(13,779.29)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	2,117.31	(2,490.39)
Effect of exchange rate changes	(180.28)	88.52
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	4,641.76	6,132.66
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	6,578.79	3,730.79
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
In current accounts	3,210.75	2,472.39
Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months	3,346.14	1,244.46
Unclaimed dividend	21.87	13.84
Cash on hand	0.03	0.10
Total cash and cash equivalents	6,578.79	3,730.79

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number:
101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh
Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar
Director

V. Suryanarayanan
Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan
Vice President & Company Secretary

Bengaluru
24 January 2019

Bengaluru
24 January 2019

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Corporate information

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements comprise financial statements of Mphasis Limited, its subsidiaries and controlled ESOP trusts, (collectively referred to as ‘the Mphasis Group’ or ‘the Group’) for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2018. The Company is a public company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act applicable in India. The shares of the Company are listed on two recognised stock exchanges in India. The registered office of the Company is located in Bengaluru, India.

Mphasis Group, a global, multicultural organisation headquartered in Bengaluru, India, specialises in providing a suite of application development and maintenance services, infrastructure outsourcing services and business & knowledge process outsourcing solutions to clients around the world.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2018 are approved by the Board of Directors on 24 January 2019.

List of subsidiaries with percentage holding

Subsidiaries	Country of incorporation	Parent	% of holding	
			31 December 2018	31 March 2018
Mphasis Corporation	USA	Mphasis Limited	100	100
Mphasis Deutschland GmbH	Germany	Mphasis Limited	91	91
Mphasis Australia Pty Limited	Australia	Mphasis Limited	100	100
Mphasis (Shanghai) Software & Services Company Limited (‘Mphasis Shanghai’)	China	Mphasis Limited	100	100
Mphasis Consulting Limited	United Kingdom	Mphasis Limited	100	100
Mphasis Ireland Limited	Ireland	Mphasis Limited	100	100
Mphasis Belgium BVBA	Belgium	Mphasis Limited	100	100
Mphasis Lanka (Private) Limited [refer note 1 (a)]	Sri Lanka	Mphasis Limited	100	100
Mphasis Poland s.p.z.o.o.	Poland	Mphasis Limited	100	100
PT. Mphasis Indonesia [refer note 1 (c)]	Indonesia	Mphasis Limited	100	100
Mphasis Europe BV	The Netherlands	Mphasis Corporation	59.62	59.62
Mphasis Europe BV	The Netherlands	Mphasis Limited	40.38	40.38
Mphasis Infrastructure Services Inc.	USA	Mphasis Corporation	100	100
Mphasis Pte Limited	Singapore	Mphasis Europe BV	100	100
Mphasis UK Limited	United Kingdom	Mphasis Europe BV	100	100
Mphasis Software and Services (India) Private Limited	India	Mphasis Europe BV	100	100
Msource Mauritius Inc.	Mauritius	Mphasis Europe BV	100	100
Mphasis Wyde Inc.	USA	Mphasis UK Limited	100	100
Mphasis Philippines Inc.	Philippines	Mphasis Pte Limited	100	100
Msource (India) Private Limited	India	Msource Mauritius Inc.	100	100
Wyde Corporation Inc.	USA	Mphasis Wyde Inc.	100	100
Mphasis Wyde SASU	France	Wyde Corporation Inc.	100	100
Wyde Solutions Canada Inc.	Canada	Wyde Corporation Inc.	100	100
Digital Risk, LLC. *	USA	Mphasis Wyde Inc.	100	100
Digital Risk Mortgage Services, LLC. *	USA	Digital Risk, LLC.	100	100
Investor Services, LLC. *	USA	Digital Risk, LLC.	100	100
Digital Risk Valuation Services, LLC. *	USA	Digital Risk, LLC.	100	100
Digital Risk Europe, OOD. [refer note 1 (b)] *	Bulgaria	Digital Risk, LLC.	100	100
Stelligent Systems LLC [refer note 9]	USA	Mphasis Corporation	100	-

* Forms part of Digital Risk group.

The principal activities of the above subsidiaries include providing Information Technology and Information Technology Enabled Services, except for Digital Risk group which renders risk, compliance and technology related services to customers in the mortgage industry.

List of Trusts that are consolidated

- Mphasis Employee Benefit Trust.
- Mphasis Employees Equity Reward Trust.

- a) On 22 July 2013, the Board of Directors of Mphasis Lanka (Private) Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Mphasis Limited, resolved to close its operations.
- b) On 31 March 2017, the management of Digital Risk LLC resolved to close the operations of Digital Risk Europe, OOD.
- c) On 16 April 2018, the shareholders of PT. Mphasis Indonesia resolved to dissolve and liquidate the entity.

2 Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, as amended from time to time.

3 Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention and on an accrual basis of accounting, except for the following assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value.

- Derivative financial instruments.
- Investments classified as Fair Value Through Profit or Loss ('FVTPL').
- Fair value of plan assets less present value of defined benefit obligations.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in INR ('₹') and all the values are rounded off to the nearest million (INR 000,000) except when otherwise indicated.

The Group has followed the same accounting policies in preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements as those followed in preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2018 except in case of revenue recognition due to adoption of Ind AS 115. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Group expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services.

The Group derives its revenues primarily from rendering application development and maintenance services, infrastructure outsourcing services, call centre and business & knowledge process outsourcing operations, licensing arrangements and trading of third party hardware / software.

Effective 1 April 2018, the Group has applied Ind AS 115 which establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. Ind AS 115 replaces Ind AS 18 Revenue, Ind AS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations. The Group has adopted Ind AS 115 using the cumulative effect method (without the practical expedient), with the effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 April 2018). Under this transition method, the standard is applied retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed as at the date of initial application, and the comparative information is not restated – i.e. the comparative information continues to be reported under Ind AS 18 and Ind AS 11. Refer note 2 "Significant Accounting Policies" in the Group's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2018 for the accounting policies that were in effect for revenue recognized prior to 1 April 2018. The adoption of the standard did not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

Revenues from rendering application development and maintenance services comprise income from time-and-material and fixed price contracts. Revenues from call centre and business & knowledge process outsourcing operations arise from both time-based and unit-priced contracts. Revenues from infrastructure outsourcing services arise from time-based, unit-priced and fixed price contracts.

Revenue from time and material, unit-priced contracts is recognized on an output basis, measured by units delivered, efforts expended etc.

Revenue from fixed price contracts is recognized using the percentage-of-completion method, calculated as the proportion of the cost of effort incurred up to the reporting date to estimated cost of total effort.

Revenue from fixed price maintenance and support services contracts where the Group is standing ready to provide services is recognized based on time elapsed mode and revenue is straight-lined over the period of performance.

Revenue from license transactions is recognised upfront at the point in time when the license is delivered to the customer, simultaneously with the transfer of control.

Revenue from bundled contracts is recognized separately for each performance obligation based on their allocated transaction price.

In cases where implementation and / or customisation services rendered significantly modifies or customises the license, these services and license are accounted for as a single performance obligation and revenue is recognised over time using the percentage-of-completion method, calculated as the proportion of the cost of effort incurred up to the reporting date to estimated cost of total effort.

Revenue from the sale of distinct third-party hardware is recognised at the point in time when control is transferred to the customer.

The solutions offered by the Group may include supply of third-party equipment or software. In such cases, revenue for supply of such third-party goods are recorded at gross or net basis depending on whether the Group is acting as the principal or as an agent of the customer. The Group recognises revenue in the gross amount of consideration when it is acting as a principal and at net amount of consideration when it is acting as an agent.

Revenue from sale of services is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for discounts and pricing incentives, if any, as specified in the contract with the customer. Sales tax / Value Added Tax (VAT) / Service Tax / Goods and Service Tax ('GST') is not received by the Group on its own account. Rather, it is tax collected on value added to the commodity / service rendered by the seller on behalf of the government. Accordingly, it is excluded from revenue.

Provisions for estimated losses on incomplete contracts are recorded in the period in which such losses become probable based on the current contract cost estimates.

Contract assets are recognised when there is excess of revenue earned over billings on contracts. Contract assets are classified as unbilled receivables (only act of invoicing is pending) when there is unconditional right to receive cash, and only passage of time is required, as per contractual terms. Other contract assets have been disclosed as contract assets within other assets. Unearned and deferred revenue ("contract liability") is recognised when there are billings in excess of revenues. Advances received for services are reported as liabilities until all conditions for revenue recognition are met.

Contract modifications: Services added that are not distinct are accounted for on a cumulative catch up basis, while those that are distinct are accounted for prospectively, either as a separate contract if the additional services are priced at the standalone selling price, or as a termination of the existing contract and creation of a new contract if not priced at the standalone selling price.

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Use of significant judgements in revenue recognition:

- The Group's contracts with customers could include promises to transfer multiple goods and services to a customer. The Group assesses the goods / services promised in a contract and identifies distinct performance obligations in the contract. Identification of distinct performance obligation involves judgement to determine the deliverables and the ability of the customer to benefit independently from such deliverables.
- Judgement is also required to determine the transaction price for the contract. The transaction price could be either a fixed amount of customer consideration or variable consideration with elements such as volume discounts, performance bonuses, price concessions and incentives. The transaction price is also adjusted for the effects of the time value of money if the contract includes a significant financing component. Any consideration payable to the customer is adjusted to the transaction price, unless it is a payment for a distinct good or service from the customer. The estimated amount of variable consideration is adjusted in the transaction price only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur and is reassessed at the end of each reporting period.
- The Group uses judgement to determine an appropriate standalone selling price for a performance obligation. The Group allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service promised in the contract. Where standalone selling price is not observable, the Group uses the expected cost-plus margin approach to allocate the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation.
- The Group exercises judgement in determining whether the performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time or over a period of time. The Group considers indicators such as how customer consumes benefits as services are rendered or who controls the asset as it is being created or existence of enforceable right to payment for performance to date and alternate use of such good or service, transfer of significant risks and rewards to the customer, acceptance of delivery by the customer, etc.
- Use of the percentage-of completion method in accounting for its fixed-price contracts requires the Group to estimate the efforts or costs expended to date as a proportion of the total efforts or costs to be expended. Efforts or costs expended have been used to measure progress towards completion as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity. Judgement is also exercised in determining provisions for estimated losses, if any, on uncompleted contracts based on the expected contract cost estimates as at the reporting date.
- Contract fulfilment costs are generally expensed as incurred except for certain costs which meet the criteria for capitalisation. The assessment of this criteria requires the application of judgement, in particular, when considering if costs generate or enhance resources to be used to satisfy future performance obligations and whether costs are expected to be recovered.

Interest income is recognized as it accrues in the statement of profit and loss using effective interest rate method.

Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive the dividend is established.

The Group disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers by segment, geography (refer note 11), services rendered, delivery location and project type (refer note 12).

4 Financial instruments

As at 31 December 2018, the carrying value of financial instruments by categories is as follows:

(₹ million)

Particulars	Fair value through profit and loss	Derivative instruments in hedging relationship	Derivative instruments not in hedging relationship	Amortized cost	Total
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	6,578.79	6,578.79
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	1,317.40	1,317.40
Investments	7,602.87	-	-	2,626.01	10,228.88
Trade receivables	-	-	-	7,364.43	7,364.43
Loans	-	-	-	1,880.44	1,880.44
Derivative assets	-	508.56	49.56	-	558.12
Unbilled receivables	-	-	-	9,065.33	9,065.33
Other financial assets	-	-	-	318.98	318.98
Total	7,602.87	508.56	49.56	29,151.38	37,312.37
Financial liabilities					
Borrowings	-	-	-	4,535.38	4,535.38
Trade payables	-	-	-	7,416.83	7,416.83
Derivative liabilities	-	818.54	28.28	-	846.82
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	2,726.49	2,726.49
Total	-	818.54	28.28	14,678.70	15,525.52

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at 31 March 2018, the carrying value of financial instruments by categories is as follows:

(₹ million)

Particulars	Fair value through profit and loss	Derivative instruments in hedging relationship	Derivative instruments not in hedging relationship	Amortized cost	Total
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	4,641.76	4,641.76
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	2,425.47	2,425.47
Investments	16,565.51	-	-	1,255.17	17,820.68
Trade receivables	-	-	-	8,126.94	8,126.94
Loans	-	-	-	1,963.93	1,963.93
Derivative assets	-	513.30	6.20	-	519.50
Unbilled revenue	-	-	-	5,432.82	5,432.82
Other financial assets	-	-	-	125.37	125.37
Total	16,565.51	513.30	6.20	23,971.46	41,056.47
Financial liabilities					
Borrowings	-	-	-	3,898.80	3,898.80
Trade payables	-	-	-	5,023.92	5,023.92
Derivative liabilities	-	121.67	58.38	-	180.05
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	1,660.97	1,660.97
Total	-	121.67	58.38	10,583.69	10,763.74

Fair value hierarchy:

Particulars	As at 31 December 2018				As at 31 March 2018			
	Fair value measurements at reporting date using				Fair value measurements at reporting date using			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets								
Investments	7,602.87	5,575.31	-	2,027.56	16,565.51	16,565.51	-	-
Derivative assets	558.12	-	558.12	-	519.50	-	519.50	-
Liabilities								
Derivative liabilities	846.82	-	846.82	-	180.05	-	180.05	-

- During the previous year, upon assessment of future profitability, the Group provided an amount of ₹ 130.78 million (net of tax ₹ 69.22 million) towards expected losses in relation to a revenue contract with a customer. The closing balance as at 31 December 2018 is ₹ 50.90 million (31 March 2018: ₹ 200.00 million).
- During the quarter ended 30 June 2017, the Company had completed the buyback of 17,370,078 fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹ 10 each ("equity shares") on 2 June 2017, representing 8.26% of the total paid-up equity share capital of the Company, at a price of ₹ 635 per equity share for an aggregate consideration of ₹ 11,030.00 million. The shares accepted by the Company under the buyback scheme were extinguished on 7 June 2017 and the paid-up equity share capital of the Company has been reduced to that extent. Subsequent to completion of buyback, the Company has transferred ₹ 173.70 million to Capital Redemption Reserve representing face value of equity shares bought back.
- During the quarter ended 31 December 2018, the Company has completed the buyback of 7,320,555 fully paid-up equity shares of face value ₹ 10 each ("equity shares"), representing 3.79% of the total paid-up equity share capital of the Company, at a price of ₹ 1,350 per equity share for an aggregate consideration of ₹ 9,882.75 million. In line with the requirement of the Companies Act, 2013, an amount of ₹ 176.59 million, ₹ 743.89 million and ₹ 8,962.26 million has been utilized from securities premium, general reserve and retained earnings respectively. The shares accepted under the buyback have been extinguished on 28 December 2018 and the paid-up equity share capital of the Company has been reduced to that extent. Subsequent to completion of the buyback, the Company has transferred ₹ 73.20 million to the Capital Redemption Reserve representing face value of equity shares bought back.
- The Board of Directors, in its meeting held on 10 May 2018 had proposed the final dividend of ₹ 20 per share for the year ended 31 March 2018. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors has been approved by the shareholders' in the Annual General meeting held on 7 August 2018.
- On 8 November 2018, the Company through its wholly owned subsidiary, Mphasis Corporation, obtained control of Stelligent Systems LLC (Stelligent), a technology services company that provides DevOps automation on the Amazon Web Services cloud by acquiring 100% of its membership interests. The acquisition seeks to strengthen and expand the Group's cloud service offerings to its customers.

The acquisition was executed through a membership interest purchase agreement for a cash consideration of USD 24.36 million (₹ 1,700.03 million). The excess of the purchase consideration paid over the fair value of assets acquired has been attributed to goodwill.

The following table shows the provisional allocation of purchase price:

Description	Pre-acquisition carrying amount	Fair value adjustments	Purchase price allocated
Net assets	63.51	-	63.51
Business alliance partnership	-	53.52	53.52
Customer contracts and relationships	-	45.22	45.22
Non compete agreement	-	10.95	10.95
Total	63.51	109.69	173.20
Goodwill	-	-	1,526.83
Total purchase price	-	-	1,700.03

Mphasis Group

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Net assets acquired include ₹ 2.09 million of cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables valued at ₹ 113.87 million. Trade receivables are expected to be collected in full.

Goodwill of ₹ 1,526.83 million comprises value of acquired workforce and expected synergies arising from the acquisition. The goodwill is tax-deductible.

10 Contingent liabilities

The Group has received assessment orders for the financial years ended 31 March 2003, 31 March 2005, 31 March 2007, 31 March 2008, 31 March 2009, 31 March 2010, 31 March 2011, 31 March 2012, 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2014, wherein certain adjustments in respect of transfer pricing under Section 92CA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 have been made to the taxable income and demand orders for ₹ 4,245.84 million (31 March 2018: ₹ 3,511.65 million) have been raised on the Group. The above demands are disputed by the management and the Group has filed appeals against the aforesaid orders with appellate authorities. The management is of the view that the prices determined by it are at arm's length and is confident that the demands raised by the assessing officer are not tenable under law. Pending outcome of the aforesaid matters under litigation, no provision has been made in the books of account for the above-mentioned tax demands.

Other claims against the Group (majorly Income tax and indirect tax) not acknowledged as debts amounting to ₹ 8,888.34 million (31 March 2018: ₹ 7,099.69 million) net of bank guarantees aggregating to ₹ 6,661.95 million (31 March 2018: ₹ 6,662.76 million). The management, basis internal evaluation and legal opinion is of the view that these demands are not tenable.

Other outstanding bank guarantees as at 31 December 2018: ₹ 1,817.43 million (31 March 2018: ₹ 607.78 million) pertains to guarantees on behalf of the Group to customers and regulatory authorities.

The Group has received claims from certain customers / vendors. Management is of the view that these claims are not tenable and is taking appropriate action in this regard. It is not practical for the Group to estimate the amounts.

Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account (net of advances) and not provided for as at 31 December 2018: ₹ 222.22 million (31 March 2018: ₹ 274.54 million).

11 Segment reporting

Operating segments are defined as components of the Group for which discrete financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker, in deciding how to allocate resources and assessing performance. The Group's Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') is the Chief Executive Officer.

The Group has identified business segments as reportable segments. The business segments identified are: Banking and Capital Market, Insurance, Information Technology, Communication and Entertainment and Emerging Industries.

The accounting policies consistently used in the preparation of financial statements are also applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments. Revenues and direct expenses in relation to segments are categorised based on items that are individually identifiable to that segment, while other items, wherever allocable, are apportioned to the segments on an appropriate basis. Certain items are not specifically allocable to individual segments as the underlying services are used interchangeably. The Group, therefore believes that it is not practical to provide segment disclosures relating to such items, and accordingly such items are separately disclosed as 'unallocated'.

CODM does not review assets and liabilities at reportable segments level, hence segment disclosures relating to total assets and liabilities have not been provided.

Client relationships are driven based on client domicile. The geographical segments include United States of America (USA), India, Asia Pacific (APAC) and Europe, Middle East & Africa (EMEA).

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Business segments	(₹ million)			
	Quarter ended 31 December 2018	Quarter ended 31 December 2017	Nine months ended 31 December 2018	Nine months ended 31 December 2017
Segment revenue				
Banking and Capital Market	8,824.86	7,731.86	26,357.84	22,636.52
Insurance	2,368.86	2,079.30	6,620.07	6,112.12
Information Technology, Communication and Entertainment	3,370.01	2,333.44	9,824.99	6,394.78
Emerging Industries	5,464.25	4,072.08	14,922.14	11,599.39
Unallocated - Hedge	(318.41)	390.23	(664.83)	1,270.67
Total segment revenue	19,709.57	16,606.91	57,060.21	48,013.48
Segment result				
Banking and Capital Market	2,270.53	1,775.95	7,109.75	5,273.83
Insurance	692.51	540.70	1,790.14	1,435.63
Information Technology, Communication and Entertainment	871.66	485.89	2,480.87	1,218.30
Emerging Industries	1,813.27	1,242.76	4,908.82	3,543.75
Unallocated - Hedge	(318.41)	390.23	(664.83)	1,270.67
Total segment result	5,329.56	4,435.53	15,624.75	12,742.18
Interest income	107.50	64.50	258.45	197.37
Finance costs	(34.54)	(28.81)	(114.52)	(86.81)
Other income	398.84	289.12	1,176.52	1,000.95
Other unallocable expenditure	(2,220.09)	(1,869.60)	(6,348.74)	(5,750.29)
Profit before taxation	3,581.27	2,890.74	10,596.46	8,103.40
Income taxes	801.54	741.30	2,524.38	2,105.13
Profit after taxation	2,779.73	2,149.44	8,072.08	5,998.27

Geographic revenues	(₹ million)			
	Quarter ended 31 December 2018	Quarter ended 31 December 2017	Nine months ended 31 December 2018	Nine months ended 31 December 2017
USA	15,684.77	13,012.14	45,705.53	37,371.28
India	1,116.69	1,032.37	3,407.98	3,003.73
APAC	975.03	586.44	2,169.07	1,842.86
EMEA	2,251.49	1,585.73	6,442.46	4,524.94
Unallocated - Hedge	(318.41)	390.23	(664.83)	1,270.67
Total	19,709.57	16,606.91	57,060.21	48,013.48

12 Disaggregation of revenue

Services rendered	(₹ million)			
	Quarter ended 31 December 2018	Quarter ended 31 December 2017	Nine months ended 31 December 2018	Nine months ended 31 December 2017
Application development	5,970.51	4,263.94	16,375.26	11,685.74
Application maintenance & other services	7,176.88	5,364.37	19,375.87	16,075.53
Infrastructure management services	2,534.57	2,134.77	7,999.87	6,285.47
Knowledge processing services	1,450.69	1,757.68	5,438.03	5,456.30
Other services	2,895.33	2,695.92	8,536.01	7,239.77
Unallocated - Hedge	(318.41)	390.23	(664.83)	1,270.67
Total	19,709.57	16,606.91	57,060.21	48,013.48

Delivery location	(₹ million)			
	Quarter ended 31 December 2018	Quarter ended 31 December 2017	Nine months ended 31 December 2018	Nine months ended 31 December 2017
Onsite	11,444.46	9,021.68	33,210.35	25,701.15
Offshore	8,583.52	7,195.00	24,514.69	21,041.66
Unallocated - Hedge	(318.41)	390.23	(664.83)	1,270.67
Total	19,709.57	16,606.91	57,060.21	48,013.48

Mphasis Group
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Project type	(₹ million)			
	Quarter ended 31 December 2018	Quarter ended 31 December 2017	Nine months ended 31 December 2018	Nine months ended 31 December 2017
Fixed price	4,832.93	4,021.99	14,455.99	10,730.98
Time and material	15,195.05	12,194.69	43,269.05	36,011.83
Unallocated - Hedge	(318.41)	390.23	(664.83)	1,270.67
Total	19,709.57	16,606.91	57,060.21	48,013.48

13 Related party transactions

During the quarter ended 30 September 2018 the Company paid an amount of ₹ 2,024.62 million to Marble II Pte Ltd., the holding company towards final dividend as approved by the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting.

During the quarter ended 31 December 2018 the Company paid an amount of ₹ 5,282.65 million to Marble II Pte Ltd., the holding company, towards buy-back of shares as approved by the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting.

Other than the above, the Group did not have any other material related party transactions and outstanding balances.

14 The corresponding figures as at 31 March 2018 and for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2017 were audited by a firm, other than B S R & Co. LLP.

As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number:
101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh
Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar
Director

V. Suryanarayanan
Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan
Vice President & Company Secretary

Bengaluru
24 January 2019

Bengaluru
24 January 2019